


Government of India 

Ministry of Finance 

Department of Revenue 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 136 

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2022, 

AGRAHAYANA 29, 1944 (SAKA) 

CESS COLLECTED BY GOVERNMENT AND ITS SHARING WITH STATES 

136. DR. JOHN BRITTAS :

  Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 

(a) the percentage of cess and surcharges in gross tax revenue of the Centre during the last

three years;

(b) the details thereof;

(c) whether Government will include revenues from cesses and surcharges as a part of the

divisible pool, as per the recommendations of 15
th

 Finance Commission; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF FINANCE 

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

(a) to (d):     A statement is placed on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to RAJYA SABHA Starred Question No. 136 for answer 

on 20
th

 December, 2022 raised by Dr. John Brittas regarding “Cess collected by

Government and its sharing with States”. 

(a) & (b) :  The percentage of cess and surcharges in gross tax revenue of the Centre during

the last three years;

   (Rs. In Lakh Crore) 

Source: Receipt Budget 

(c) & (d): As per provision under Article 270 of the Constitution of India, all taxes and duties

referred to in the Union List, except the duties and taxes, surcharge on taxes and duties and

any cess levied for specific purposes under any law made by Parliament shall be levied and

collected by the Government of India and shall be distributed between the Union and the

State. The aforesaid Constitutional provision forms the basis for cess collection and

utilization by Union Government.

****** 

Year Gross Tax Revenue Percentage of Cess and Surcharge in 

Gross Tax Revenue 

2019-20 20.10 18.2% 

2020-21 20.27 25.1% 

2021-22 (RE) 25.16 28.1% 
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भारत सरकार 

वित्त मंत्रालय  

राजस्व विभाग  

 

राज्य सभा 

ताराांकित प्रश्न सां. 136 

 

वजसका उत्तर मंगलिार, वदनांक 20 वदसम्बर, 2022, 29 अग्रहायण, 1944 (शक) को वदया जाना 

है 

सरिार द्वारा सांग्रहीत उपिर और राज्ययां िे साथ उसिा बांटवारा 

136.  डॉ. जााँन किटास: 

क  ्या कवत  ्त मांत्री यह बताने की कृपा करें गे वक:   

(क) विगत तीन िर्षों के दौरान कें द्र सरकार के सकल कर राजस्व में उपकर और अवधभार की 

प्रवतशतता वकतनी है; 

(ख) ततं्सबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है;  

(ग) क्या सरकार 15िें वित्त आयोग की वसफाररशो ंके अनुसार, उपकर और अवधभार से प्राप्त 

राजस्व को विभाज्य पूल के एक भाग के रूप में शावमल करेगी; और 

(घ)  यवद नही,ं तो इसके क्या कारण हैं? 

उत्तर 

कवत्त मांत्री 

  (श्रीमती कनममला सीतारामन) 

 

 क   से (घ): वििरण सदन के पटल पर रख वदया गया है। 
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“सरिार द्वारा सांग्रहीत उपिर और राज्ययां िे साथ उसिा बांटवारा” िे सांबांध में डॉ. जााँन 

किटास द्वारा उठाए गए ताराांकित प्रश्न सां. 136 कजसिा उत्तर 20 कदसांबर, 2022 िय कदया 

जाना है, िे सांदभम में कववरण 

 

 क  और (ख):विगत तीन िर्षों के दौरान कें द्र के सकल कर राजस्व में उपकर और अवधभारो ंकी 

प्रवतशतता का वििरण;  

         (लाख करोड़ रुपये में)  

वर्म सिल िर राजस्व* सिल िर राजस्व में उपिर और अकधभार िा 

प्रकतशत 

2019-20 20.10 18.2% 

2020-21 20.27 25.1% 

2021-22 (आरई) 25.16 28.1% 

*स्रोत: प्राप्तप्त बजट 

 

(ग)और (घ) : भारत के संविधान के अनुचे्छद 270 के अंतगगत वदए गए उपबंध के अनुसार, 

‘’संसद द्वारा बनाए गए वकसी कानून के अंतगगत वकसी विवशष्ट प्रयोजन के वलए लगाए गए शुल्ो ं

ि करो,ं करो ंऔर शुल्ो ंपर अवधभार तथा वकसी भी उपकर को छोड़कर संघ सूची में वनवदगष्ट 

सभी कर और शुल्, भारत सरकार द्वारा लगाए और एकवत्रत वकए जाएंगे और संघ और राज्य के 

बीच वितररत वकए जाएंगे। पूिोक्त संिैधावनक उपबंध, कें द्र सरकार द्वारा उपकर संग्रहण और 

उपयोग का आधार तैयार करता है।   
     

***** 
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